Resolution Number: R-2 Approval of Trustees for St. Martin's Episcopal School

From: Executive Board of the Diocese of Louisiana

<u>Purpose</u>: To authorize the Executive Board of the Diocese to elect the persons nominated by the Bishop of the Diocese to serve on the Board of Trustees for St. Martin's Episcopal School beginning in the school year 2017-18.

Resolutions:

Resolved that the Executive Board of the Diocese be authorized to elect the persons nominated by the Bishop of the Diocese to serve on the Board of Trustees for St. Martin's Episcopal School beginning in the school year 2017-18 as provided by Canon 30.

Resolved further that St. Martin's Episcopal School shall provide a list of proposed nominees to the Bishop no later than March 15, 2017 and the Executive Board shall vote on the Trustees and give notice to the Diocese of the persons approved prior to May 31, 2017.

Rationale:

The Nominating Committee for St. Martin's Episcopal School believes it is in the best interest of the school to have additional time to identify and interview potential Trustees before submitting the names of nominees to the Bishop. The Executive Board is authorized to act for The Convention between meetings thereof pursuant to Canon 7.1 and therefore is the appropriate body to elect the Trustees pursuant to Canon 30.2.